

South Australia

Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) (Prescribed Functions and Powers) Variation Regulations 2021

under the *Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) Act 2016*

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) Regulations 2017*

- 4 Variation of regulation 6—Scheme for recruitment of Commissioner for Children and Young People
 - 5 Variation of regulation 7—Prescribed functions and powers (section 10 of Act)
 - 6 Variation of regulation 8—Information required in report under section 17(5) of Act
 - 7 Variation of regulation 9—Information required in report under section 18(3) of Act
 - 8 Insertion of regulation 9A
 - 9A Prescribed functions and powers (section 20D of Act)
 - 9 Variation of regulation 12—Outcomes Framework for Children and Young People
-

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) (Prescribed Functions and Powers) Variation Regulations 2021*.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which the *Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) (Commissioner for Aboriginal Children and Young People) Amendment Act 2021* comes into operation.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Children and Young People (Oversight and Advocacy Bodies) Regulations 2017*

4—Variation of regulation 6—Scheme for recruitment of Commissioner for Children and Young People

- (1) Regulation 6(1)(b)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:
CCYP
- (2) Regulation 6(1)(c)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:
CCYP
- (3) Regulation 6(1)(d)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:
CCYP
- (4) Regulation 6(1)(g)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:
CCYP
- (5) Regulation 6(2)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:
CCYP

5—Variation of regulation 7—Prescribed functions and powers (section 10 of Act)

Regulation 7(b)—delete "section 16" and substitute:
section 16(1)

6—Variation of regulation 8—Information required in report under section 17(5) of Act

Regulation 8—delete "Commissioner's" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:
CCYP's

7—Variation of regulation 9—Information required in report under section 18(3) of Act

Regulation 9—delete "Commissioner's" and substitute:
CCYP's

8—Insertion of regulation 9A

After regulation 9 insert:

9A—Prescribed functions and powers (section 20D of Act)

For the purposes of section 20D(1) of the Act, the following functions and powers are prescribed:

- (a) the conduct of an inquiry under section 20M of the Act;
- (b) a power under section 20N(1) of the Act;

- (c) the making of recommendations under section 20O of the Act.

9—Variation of regulation 12—Outcomes Framework for Children and Young People

- (1) Regulation 12(1)(c)—delete "*Education Act 1972*" and substitute:

Education and Children's Services Act 2019

- (2) Regulation 12(1)(d)—delete "*Education Act 1972*" and substitute:

Education and Children's Services Act 2019

- (3) Regulation 12(5)(a)(i)—delete "Commissioner" and substitute:

CCYP

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council
on 21 October 2021

No 159 of 2021